Scheme (Scenario 1: Central Projection)

Payment
level

Payment Anticipated
distribution

Anticipated
recipients

Illustrative cost of
payments

Fixed rate
payment

£10,000 20% 2,200 £22 m

IAP Level 1 £20,000 50% 5,500 £110 m

IAP Level 2 £40,000 20% 2,200 £88 m

IAP Level 3 £80,000 10% 1,100 £88 m

Total   11,000 £308 m

Sensitivity Analyses

30. Notwithstanding the actuarial advice available, relatively small
changes to the number of applications or the average payment level can
have significant impacts on the overall cost of the scheme. Costs have
been assessed based on application numbers which are +/-30% of the
central projections, and further assessments have been carried out to show
costs if more applications receive higher awards than is currently
envisaged.

This document relates to the Redress for Survivors (Historical Child Abuse
in Care) (Scotland) Bill (SP Bill 79) as introduced in the Scottish Parliament
on 13 August 2020

11

Table 2: Illustrative Distribution of Claims for Statutory
Scheme (Scenario 2: -30% Applications)

Payment
level

Payment Anticipated
distribution

Anticipated
recipients

Illustrative cost of
payments

Fixed rate
payment

£10,000 20% 1,540 £15 m

IAP Level 1 £20,000 50% 3,850 £77 m

IAP Level 2 £40,000 20% 1,540 £62 m

IAP Level 3 £80,000 10% 770 £62 m

Total   7,700 £216 m

Table 3: Illustrative Distribution of Claims for Statutory
Scheme (Scenario 3: +30% Applications)

Payment
level

Payment Anticipated
distribution

Anticipated
recipients

Illustrative cost of
payments

Fixed rate
payment

£10,000 20% 2,860 £29 m

IAP Level 1 £20,000 50% 7,150 £143 m

IAP Level 2 £40,000 20% 2,860 £114 m

IAP Level 3 £80,000 10% 1,430 £114 m

Total   14,300 £400 m

Table 4: Illustrative Distribution of Claims for Statutory
Scheme (Scenario 4: Higher Average Payments)

Payment
level

Payment Anticipated
distribution

Anticipated
recipients

Illustrative cost of
payments

Fixed rate
payment

£10,000 10% 1,100 £11 m

IAP Level 1 £20,000 40% 4,400 £88 m

IAP Level 2 £40,000 30% 3,300 £132 m

IAP Level 3 £80,000 20% 2,200 £176 m

Total   11,000 £407 m

31. Based on scenario one, the estimated distribution would provide a
total illustrative cost for redress payments of around £310m, with an

This document relates to the Redress for Survivors (Historical Child Abuse
in Care) (Scotland) Bill (SP Bill 79) as introduced in the Scottish Parliament
on 13 August 2020

12

average payment per survivor in the region of £30,000. The costs
throughout this document are based on this overall figure. Tables 2-4
demonstrate examples of the impact on costs associated with the redress
scheme, should the number of applications or the distribution of redress